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The Garden Club of Wilmington was founded 
in 1918 by a group of women who were active 
horticulturalists. They were interested in 
gaining knowledge of and skill in gardening 
through study, experimentation, demonstration, 
and competition within the Club. In 1920, the 
Club was admitted to membership in the 
Garden Club of America, whose purpose is to 
stimulate the knowledge and love of gardening, 
to share the advantages of association by 
means of educational meetings, conferences, 
correspondence, and publications, and to 
restore, improve, and protect the quality of the 
environment through educational programs 
and action in the fields of conservation and 
civic improvement. 

 

  



 

 

Executive Committee    
2023-2024 

 
 
President       Sally DeWees  
First Vice President     Wendy Russell 
Second Vice President     Meg Waldron 
Treasurer               Libbie Fiechter 
Assistant Treasurer     Cynthia Hewitt 
Recording Secretary         Connie Wissing 
Corresponding Secretary    Meg Waldron 
Chair, Civic Improvement    Anna Biggs 
Chair, Conservation     Katharine Maroney 
Chair, Horticulture     Cynthia Rice 
Chair, Program          Mary Patterson 
Chair, Flower Shows        Lynn Carbonell 
President Ex-Officio     Lucinda Laird 
 
 
 

GCW provides this directory for the convenience of its 
members for the purpose of conducting Club business 
and promoting social contact among its members. The 
directory is restricted to these uses only and may not be 
used for business, political, or religious purposes or 
otherwise distributed.   



 

 

Committee Chairs & Vice-Chairs (2023-24) 

See the club website for a description of all committee 
responsibilities, the full committee rosters, and for the 
Chairs of the Club’s Special Committees.  Note some 
advisory and special committees do not designate a 
chair.  

Advisory Committees of the Board 
Awards: Barbara Cairns (C),  Ann Ashley (VC) 
Membership: Laura du Pont (Co-C), Eleanor Gregory 
(Co-C) 

 
Standing Committees of the Board 
Civic Improvement: Anna Biggs (C),  

Eleanor Gregory (VC) 
Conservation:  Katharine Maroney (C), 

 Nina Draper (VC)  
Floral Design: Barbara Cairns(C), Lisa Giacco (VC) 
Flower Show: Lynn Carbonell (C), (VC) 
Garden History & Design: Woodley Habgood (C),  
 Linda Eirhart (VC) 
Horticulture: Cynthia Rice (C), Carol Taylor (VC) 
New Members: Barbara Cooch (C), Lynne Swartz (C) 
PHS Flower Show: Carol Taylor (C), Joan Isken (VC) 
Photography: Lucinda Laird (C), Elaine Scott (VC) 
Plant Sale: Leslie Porter (C), Elaine Scott (VC) 
Program: Mary Patterson (C), Lucinda Laird (VC) 
Visiting Gardens: Nancy Reese (C), Grier Flinn (VC) 
Ways and Means: Grier Flinn (C), Pam Biddle (VC) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Monthly Membership Meetings (2023-2024) 

 
Thursday, September 14, 2023     6:00 p.m.  
Cocktail Party  
Location:  Home of Brian Draper 
Address: 5 Rocky Hill Road 
   Chadds Ford, PA 19317 
Hostesses:  Executive Committee 
 
Monday, October 2, 2023  11:00 a.m.   
Business Meeting  
Presentation on the GCA Scholarship Committee 
Presenter: Betsy McCoy 
Locations:  Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  New Members Committee 
 
Monday, November 6, 2023      11:00 a.m. 
“Growing Orchids at Home” and Bulb Sale 
Presenter:   Arthur Chadwick 
Location: Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  Horticulture Committee 
 
Monday, December 4, 2023     11:00 a.m.  
“Using Dried Flowers for Holiday Arrangements” 
and Plant Sale 
Presenter: Heidi Militana, Winterthur Museum and 

Gardens  
Location: Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  Floral Design Committee 
 
Monday, January 8, 2024        11:00 a.m.  
“Shrubs for Four Seasons of Interest” and Boxed 

Lunch 
Presenter:  Eva Monheim, Longwood Gardens 
Location:  Delaware Center for Horticulture 
Hostesses:  Horticulture Committee 



 

 

Monday, February 5, 2024  11:00 a.m. 
“Winter Flowers: Inspiration For Your Garden”  
Presenter:  Charles Cresson 
Location:  Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  Garden History and Design 
 
Monday, March 11, 2024     11:00 a.m. 
“Attracting Eastern Bluebirds to the Garden” and 
Boxed Lunch 
Presenter:  Bob Eaves 
Location:  Brown Education Center, Winterthur 
Hostesses:  Conservation Committee 
 
Monday, April 1, 2024   11:00 a.m.   
“Discover Warm Season Ornamental Grasses”  
Presenter:   Thom Mazrik, Hardy Plant Society 
Location: Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  Plant Sale Committee 
 
Monday, May 1, 2024    11:00 a.m.  
Business Meeting  
Location: Vicmead Hunt Club 
Hostesses:  New Members Committee 
 
Monday, June 5, 2024        11:00 a.m.  
Annual Club Meeting, Awards, and Luncheon 
Plant Sale 
Judging of Floral Fancies  
Location:  Home of There Fiechter 
  1216 Owls Nest Road 
  Greenville, DE 19807 
Hostess: There and Libbie Fiechter 
 
Please note: The Program is subject to additions and 
changes. Any changes will be noted on the website. 

 
 



 

 

Club Workshops  
Pre-registration is required for all workshops. Visit the website 
to register. Workshop fees ($15 per person) for are required 
unless noted. Additional workshops may be scheduled during 
the year and will be posted on the club website at 
www.gcwilmington.org.   

 
September 18, 2023  10:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. 
Hypertufa Troughs 
     Presenters: Beverly Rowland and Mary Patterson 
     Location: 711 Rockland Road 

Rockland, DE  19732    
 
October 13, 2023  All Day 
Trip to Glenstone Museum and Gardens in Potomac, 
Maryland  
     For information, contact Nancy Reese at 302-379-
3162 or by email at bluezone9@comcast.net. 
 
October 19, 2023  1:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. 
Optimizing Your iPhone (limited to 15 people) 
     Presenter:  Kate Fahey, GCA Photography Judge    
     Location: 2301 Saymoure Road 
  Wilmington, DE 19805 
  
November 13, 2023  9:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 
Planting Spring Bulbs in Containers 

Presenter: Betsy McCoy 
Location:  1103 Barley Mill Road 
  Wilmington, DE 19807 

 
December 11, 2023  1:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. 
Holiday Greens Arrangements (limited to 15 people) 
     Presenter:  Leslie Bottaro, Horticulturist, Greenville 

Country Club 
     Location:   Delaware Center for Horticulture 
 1810 North Du Pont Street, Wilmington 
 



 

 

May 13, 2024   9 a.m. – 10 a.m. 
Fern Walk at Winterthur 
     Presenter: Linda Eirhart 
     Location: Visitors’ Center 
  Winterthur Museum and Gardens 
   



 

 

GCA Conferences 2023-24   
 

Registration for all GCA’s virtual conferences will be 
unlimited and open to all club members.  Registration for 
in-person conferences will be determined by the Club 
President. 
 
October 18, 2023 - Shirley Meneice Horticulture 
Conference - Virtual 
November 7 - 10, 2023 – Conservation Study 
Conference, Jeckyll Island, GA 
February 6, 2024 - Floral Design Conference - Virtual 
March 17 – 20, 2024 - National Affairs & Legislation 
Conference, Washington, DC 
April 26 – 29, 2024- GCA Annual Meeting, Hartford, 
CT 
 



 

 

Club Members 2023- 2024 
 
Total- 98 
Active – 61 Associate- 20 Affiliate- 8 
Sustaining- 7 Honorary- 2 
 
Ann “Dixie” Abbott (Mrs. Richard D.)          Active, 2017 
912 Mitchell Farm Lane                                  H: (610)306-6022 
Kennett Square, PA  19348              dixieabb@hotmail.com      
             
Ann Barlow Ashley (Mrs. Patrick M.)           Active, 2017 
2302 W. 11th Street                                      H: (302)655-7481 
Wilmington, DE 19805                                 C: (302)521-2696 

annashley16@comcast.ne
t        

Louise Barton (Mrs. Randolph, III)  Active, 2022 
1905 Field Road    H: (302)656-7727 
Wilmington, DE 19806   C: (302)521-2900 
    louisebarton@gmail.com 
 
Peggy Barton (Mrs. Randolph, Jr.)         Associate, 1978 
4031 Kennett Pike, #60                                   H: (302)655-5126 
Wilmington DE 19807                  peggy@delawarebartons.com                                  
 
Pam Biddle (Ms. Pamela C.)               Active, 2018 
617 E. Hillendale Road                                   H: (610)388-1525 
Chadds Ford PA 19317                               C: (914) 403-8254 
                                            pcb13@me.com            
 
Ann Atwood Biggs (Mrs. John, III)          Associate,1997 
3 Fox Hill Lane                                                H: (302)757-0566 
Wilmington, DE 19807                      AABiggs@comcast.net           
           
Anna Biggs (Mrs. John E. Seiffert)             Active, 2013 
10 Haslet Way                                                H: (302)753-4425 
Wilmington, DE 19807               anna@annabiggsdesigns.com                                       
        
Ashlin Bray (Mrs. James S.)                    Associate, 1990 
223 Edgewood Road                                      H: (302)658-5821 
Wilmington, DE 19803                                  C: (302)547-9189 

ashlinbray@aol.com              
 
 
 
 



 

 

Patricia M. “Patsy” Bussard (Mrs. Gordon A.) Sustaining, 1982 
114 Ponds Lane                                             C: (302)540-7816 
Wilmington, DE 19807           pmbussard@gmail.com                                                      
             
Ginny Butters (Mrs. David J.)                       Active, 2006 
215 East 72nd Street                                     H: (212)628-9694 
New York, NY  10021                                    C: (917)226-2298 
3601 Centerville Road   D: (302)658-9694  
Wilmington, DE  19807  vbutters@mac.com            
 
Barbara S. Cairns (Mrs. Richard F.)             Active, 2012  
215 North Garfield Street                               H: (610)925-0801 
Kennett Square, PA 19348                            C: (610)513-4312      
               beecairns@verizon.net  
 
Lynn Carbonell (Mrs. Joseph lll)              Active, 2014  
P. O. Box 3926                                             C: (610)613-3974 
Greenville, DE 19807  lynncarbonell@gmail.com   
          
Barbara Cooch (Mrs. Richard R.)              Active, 2007 
16 East Third Street                                       H: (302)328-7608 
New Castle, DE  19720                                 C: (302)743-4332 
                                             bcooch85@hotmail.com          
 
Bonnie Crosby (Mrs. Sumner McK., III) Sustaining,1997 
558 Pilottown Road    C: (302)547-8226 
Lewes, DE 19958   bonniewc@verizon.net   
 
Joanne Cushman (Joanne Bahr Cushman)  Associate,1992  
15 Orchard View Drive                                   H: (610)388-1560 
Chadds Ford, PA  19317                        C: (803)420-1881 
                                                          jbcushman@comcast.net       
 
Mary Davis (Mrs. Robert R.)            Active, 2002 
24 East Third Street                                      H: (302)322-1962 
New Castle, DE  19720                                 C: (302)357-0565 
                                            mfwdavis@gmail.com          
   
Anne Day (Ms. Anne)                           Active, 2013 
P.O. Box 286                                                   C: (302)345-8246 
Montchanin, DE 19710                       AnneDay@me.com              
69 Henlopen Avenue                                 
Rehoboth Beach, DE  19971   
 
 



 

 

Emily Deitrick (Mrs. William)  Active, 2013 
1400 Greenhill Avenue   C: (847)722-4258 
Wilmington, DE 19806  epdeitr@aol.com  
 
Betty Denham (Mrs. James S., III)               Active, 1983 
1102 Blackshire Road                                     H: (302)654-0738 
Wilmington, DE  19805             EFD1102@gmail.com             
  
Sally DeWees (Mrs. Donald C., Jr.)  Active 2011 
32 Old Guyencourt Road                               C: (302)584-1699                                          
Wilmington, DE 19807              sallydewees55@gmail.com    
 
Lonnie Dobbs (Mrs. Richard A.)              Associate, 1977 
4031 Kennett Pike, # 45                             H: (302)654-2109 
Wilmington, DE 19807          revedoctor@aol.com        
  
Brian Draper (Mrs. Ford B., Jr.)                    Active,1992 
Twin Bridges Farm, 5 Rocky Hill Road        H: (610)388-6625 
Chadds Ford, PA  19317   C: (302)373-2429 
    bddraper1@gmail.com          
  
Nina Draper (Mrs. Avery)   Active, 2022 
41 Rocky Hill Road   C: (504)722-4584 
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  ninawalmsley@gmail.com 
 
Janice Dugan (Ms. Janice)   Active, 2022 
413 Dutton Mill Road   H: (610)296-5764 
Malvern, PA 19355   C: (610)550-9450 

sugarmill413@verizon.net 
 
Elise du Pont (Mrs. Pierre S.)                  Associate, 1965 
“Patterns”, 2 Rockland Meadows Road          H: (302)654-9075 
Rockland, DE  19732                     office@elisedupont.com          
                            
Laura du Pont (Mrs. Benjamin F.)  Active, 2011 
P.O. Box 17    H: (302)654-3373 
Rockland, DE  19732                          C: (215)776-1497 
                                             laura@whitefarm.com            
 
Marion du Pont (Mrs. John)  Active, 2011 
408 Way Road                                                C: (302)530-4053 
Wilmington, DE  19807  mbdup@msn.com            
 
 
 



 

 

Joanie Dugdale (Mrs. C. Glen)         Affiliate,1991 
P.O. Box 4550                                    C: (302)598-0930 
Greenville, DE  19807                 JGDugdale@yahoo.com                                  
                                               
Carroll Eaton (Mrs. David F.)                         Active, 2004 
911 Blackshire Road                                       H: (302)652-6254 
Wilmington, DE 19805                      carrollpeaton@gmail.com 
 
Linda Eirhart (Ms. Linda)   Active, 2021 
18 Woodbine Circle   W (302)888-4825 
Elkton, MD 21921   leirhart@winterthur.org      
 
Kay Ellsworth (Mrs. Jeffrey R.)  Active, 2023 
1205 Stockford Road   H: (914)924-1463 
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  rhodykce@gmail.com                                   
                                               
Cynthia Farris (Mrs. Kermit Nelson)             Active, 1998 
P.O. Box 3699                                               H: (302)658-6333 
Greenville, DE  19807   C: (302)559-8238                
 
Elizabeth Fiechter (Mrs. Samuel)               Active, 2016 
Brookdale Farm, 1216 Owl’s Nest Road C: (302)275-9497 
P.O. Box 4016            elizabeth.fiechter@gmail.com 
Greenville, DE  19807                      
                                  
Thère Fiechter (Mrs. Frederick C.)             Affiliate, 1990 
P.O. Box 3819                                                 H: (610)268-0281 
Greenville, DE  19807                          C: (302)654-2129 
                                            there.fiechter@gmail.com           
 
Dolly Fisher (Mrs. John R.S.)                  Associate, 1971 
151 Five Points Road                                     H: (610)857-0514 
Coatesville, PA  19320  dollyfisher@verizon.net           
 
Grier Flinn (Mrs. C. Barr)                 Active, 2017 
903 Sills Mill Road                                    H: (302)655-2573 
Kennett Square, PA 19348                          C: (302)438-3635 
                                                        grierflinn@gmail.com   
 
Nancy Frederick (Mrs. William H., Jr.)   Honorary,1954 
4830 Kennett Pike, Apt. 3102                        H: (302)656-6075 
Wilmington, DE 19807      plantandbug@ashlandhollow.net 
 
 



 

 

Lisa Giacco (Ms. Lisa)   Active, 2022 
750 Wollaston Road   C: (302)547-0366 
Kennett Square, PA 19348              lisagiacco1103@gmail.com          
                           
 
Mara Grant (Mrs. Brenton R., III)                  Active, 2009 
111 East Locust Lane                                     H: (610)347-0230 
Kennett Square, PA 19348   C: (302)388-2580 
                                             maramgrant@aol.com          
  
Eleanor Gregory (Ms. Eleanor)         Active, 2016 
102 Dickinson Lane                                         H: (302)753-
9866 
Wilmington, DE  19807                eleanorgregory@comcast.net                       
 
Mimi Griffenberg (Mrs. E. Dickinson, Jr.) Associate, 1975  
4031 Kennett Pike, #171   H: (302)656-7483 
Wilmington, DE 19807              Mimigriff@comcast.net                                                                                  
 
Woodley Habgood (Mrs. Robert)                   Active, 2012 
302 Hillside Road                                    C: (302)547-5295 
Wilmington, DE  19807                  A: (804)335-4468 

          woodleyhabgood@gmail.com                
                                                 

Kate Hackett (Ms. Katherine F.)         Active, 2018 
123 Dickinson Lane                                     C: (302)824-6235 
Wilmington, DE 19807            katehackett1313@gmail.com                                                                                  
  
Marilyn Hayward (Mrs. Nathan, III)       Associate, 1988 
P.O. Box 36                                             H: (302)658-4839 
Montchanin, DE  19710              C: (302)547-4839 

        marilyn.hayward@hapfarm.net                               
 
Judy Herdeg (Mrs. John A.)                      Sustaining,1981 
P.O. Box 614, Mendenhall, PA  19357  C: (302)545-9964                                                     
1001 Hillendale Road   jcherdeg@verizon.net 
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  
 
Cynthia Hewitt (Mrs. Dan Holloway)  Active, 2022 
41 Clouds Way, P.O. Box 171  H: (302)239-3170 
Yorklyn, DE 19736   C: (302)547-4396 
    cynthiahewitt@me.com               
  
 



 

 

Ruthie Hoopes (Ms. Ruth S.)   Active, 2005  
237 Pond View Drive                                      C: (215)620-0127                                                 
Chadds Ford, PA  19317  just2ruthie@comcast.net  
 
Joan Isken (Mrs. Paul)   Active, 2023 
P.O. Box 174    C: 302(547-5731 
Montchanin, DE 19710  jwi44@me.com 
 
Caroline Jenney (Ms. Caroline)  Active, 2023 
1401 Woodlawn Avenue   C: (302)545-0151 
Wilmington, DE 19806           carolinejenney12@gmail.com 
 
Kathy Kristol (Mrs. Daniel M.)                  Associate, 1979 
815 Augusta Road                                          H: (302)655-7084 
Wilmington, DE  19807                          C: (302)584-6222 
                                             kristol@comcast.net            
 
Lucinda Laird (Mrs. Richard L., Jr.)              Active, 2011 
2301 Saymoure Road                                     C: (302)528-6107 
Wilmington, DE  19805               lucinda.laird@gmail.com   
               
Marnie Laird (Mrs. Richard Lee)             Associate, 1980 
72 Oak Avenue                                        H: (302)227-2166 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971                          C: (302)344-4278 
790 Andrews Ave., A204        F: (562)279-0139 
Delray Beach, FL  33483             marnielaird1936@gmail.com     
             
Toni Laird (Mrs. Antonia Bissell)  Affiliate, 1959 
P.O. Box 31106    H: (912)634-8083 
Sea Island, GA  31561             antonialaird445@gmail.com 
  
Ellie Maroney (Mrs. C. Ronald)              Associate, 1987 
4031 Kennett Pike, #29                                 H: (302)658-1140 
Wilmington, DE  19807                          C: (302)290-9978 
                                             emaroneys@aol.com      
     
Eileen Maroney (Ms. Eileen S.)              Sustaining, 1995 
4003 Heather Drive   H: (302)584-2346 
Wilmington, DE  19807              eileenmaroney@gmail.com          
                          
Katharine Maroney (Mrs. Whitney)               Active, 2015  
801 Smith’s Bridge Road                                H: (610)299-1949                              
Wilmington, DE  19807  ecosmaroney@verizon.net          
                                          
 



 

 

Betsy McCoy (Mrs. Robert C.)                      Active, 2005 
1103 Barley Mill Road                                     C: (302)540-6508 
Wilmington, DE  19807  betsymccoy@me.com          
  
Elizabeth Mellon (Mrs. Henry C. S.)             Active, 2011 
1201 Barley Mill Road                                    H: (302)655-1937 
Wilmington, DE  19807  ehmellon@gmail.com                   
  
Patti Miller (Mrs. John J.)   Active, 2023 
251 Old Kennett Road   C:( (610)585-
6426 
Kennett Square, PA 19348  pmorganmiller@gmail.com 
 
Susan B. Parker (Mrs. Susan B.)             Affiliate, 2014 
1200 Stockford Road                                      C: (302)415-1371 
Chadds Ford 19137                         huntinghill@icloud.com 
                                                        
Mary Patterson (Mrs. Christopher S.)          Active, 2004 
P.O. Box 196, 711 Rockland Road                C: (302)420-6593                               
Rockland, DE  19732                        mtp.rockland@gmail.com                                  
                                               
Eliza Phillips (Mrs. Blaine T., Jr.)    Active, 2014 
848 Pheasant Run Road                                C: (484)885-5206 
West Chester, PA  19382                eliza@phillipsadvisors.com                    
 
Leslie Porter (Mrs. Richard)               Active, 2019 
650 Center Mill Road                                     C: (302)530-5639                                  
Wilmington, DE 19807                 lesliegporter@gmail.com                                    
                                               
Francie Pyle (Mrs. Robert)                       Active, 2012 
2 Scarlett Court    H: (610)925-3657 
Hockessin, DE  19707                          C: (302)563-1327 
                                        frances.y.pyle@gmail.com          
 
Nancy Reese (Ms. Anne S.)  Active, 2020 
9 Willing Way    H:(302)777-5550 
Wilmington, DE, 19807   C:(302)379-3162 
    bluezone9@comcast.net 
 
Cynthia Rice (Ms. Cynthia)   Active 2021 
104 Thissell Lane    H: (302)543-6484 
Wilmington, DE 19807   C: (239)336-9881 
    cynrice43@gmail.com 
                  



 

 

Pam Richards (Mrs. Charles F., Jr.)        Associate, 1976 
2204 North Grant Avenue                               H:(302)658-6386 
Wilmington, DE  19806                   pmrcfr386@aol.com      
 
Wendy Richards (Mrs. Robert H., III)     Associate, 1990 
1400 Barley Mill Road                                    H: (302)998-3114 
Wilmington, DE  19807                  mwendyrichards@aol.com                                      
                                               
Barbie Riegel (Mrs. Richard E., Jr.)       Sustaining, 1984 
238 South Beach Road                              H: (772)545-5678 
Hobe Sound, FL 33455                          C: (302)740-1805 
                                            Bcriegel2@gmail.com              
  
Pinkie Roe (Mrs. Alexander M.)              Associate, 1972 
P.O. Box 303, 830 Burrows Run Road           H: (610)388-6414 
Mendenhall, PA  19357                          C: (484)459-1166 
205 Ocean Way   pinkieroe@verizon.net           
Vero Beach, FL 32963                       
                          
Ann Rose (Mrs. Andrew C.)               Active, 1995 
P.O. Box 4360                                                 H: (302)421-5719 
Greenville, DE  19807  acrose@comcast.net                    
  
Louise Roselle (Mrs. David P.)                Associate, 1997 
14 Laurel Ridge Road                             H: (302)421-3603 
Wilmington, DE  19807  lroselle@udel.edu           
 
Beverley Rowland (Mrs. Walter S.)         Associate, 1978 
2501 Willard Street                                        H: (302)654-6526 
Wilmington, DE  19806   C: (302)415-9010 

        beverley_rowland@yahoo.com  
            
Wendy Russell (Mrs. J. Eric)        Active, 2005 
122 Righter’s Mill Road                                   C: (610)299-4104 
Gladwyne, PA  19035               mahoneywendy@gmail.com                                
  
Betsy Scott (Mrs. Thomas)                Active, 2008 
9 Twaddell Mill Road                                      H: (302)655-5613 
Wilmington, DE  19807  Betsy231@comcast.net                   
  
Elaine Scott (Mrs. Sidney, lll)  Active, 2020 
66 Deerpath    H: (610)388-2790 
Kennett Square, PA  19348  C: (484)431-9700 
                 elainescott484@gmail.com 
 



 

 

Evie Scott (Mrs. Sidney, Jr.)                    Associate, 1968 
P.O. Box 3755                                       H: (302)656-2695 
Greenville, DE  19807               evietps@aol.com                                  
 
Howie Scott (Ms. Mary H.B.)  Active, 1988  
P.O. Box 183    W:(302)656-9458                          
Montchanin, DE  19710        C: (302)383-8311 

ragandgilt@gmail.com    
   
Liz Sharp (Mrs. William M.W.)  Associate, 1971 
420 Doe Run Station Road   C: (484)905-2802 
Coatesville, PA 19320  lizsharp@me.com 
     
Ann Silliman (Mrs. Robert)               Active, 2008 
28 Old Kennett Road                                     H: (610)444-3214 
Kennett Square, PA  19348              aosilliman@gmail.com                      
  
Marion Silliman (Mrs. Henry H., Jr.)             Active, 2008 
P.O. Box 3697                                               H: (302)654-2661 
Greenville, DE  19807                 marionsilliman@verizon.net                              
  
Zoe Simonds (Ms. Barbara)                       Active, 2011 
51 Rocky Hill Road                                         H: (610)388-1479  
Chadds Ford, PA  19317   C: (610)357-1489 

               zoe.simonds@gmail.com        
   

Judith W. Spruance (Mrs. William C., IV)  Affiliate, 1974 
P.O. Box 3826                  H: (302)658-9996 
Greenville, DE  19807   C: (302)218-7181 
                      judithdrj@aol.com             
 
Peg Stabler (Mrs. W. Laird, Jr.)                   Affiliate, 1966 
P.O. Box 124                                        H: (302)656-1170 
Montchanin, DE  19710              mkstabler13@gmail.com                                        
 
Vi Sutton (Mrs. Richard L.)   Affiliate, 1990 
10 Barley Mill Drive                                        H: (302)655-7951                       
Wilmington, DE  19807                     kloof.2@comcast.net  
 
Lynne T. Swartz (Mrs. C. Thomas)               Active, 2014 
P.O. Box 386    C: (302)547-3557 
Pocopson, PA 19366  lswartz100@gmail.com      
350 Locust Grove Road 
West Chester, PA 19382                                                          
                                  



 

 

Alletta Laird Tate (Mrs. William)  Active, 2023 
7 Black Gates Road   C: (804)539-8814 
Wilmington, DE 19803  allettatate@mac.com 
 
Carol Taylor (Mrs. Shaw)   Active, 2022 
610 Norway Road   C: (302)383-2103 
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  ctaylor610@comcast.net 
 
Meredith Townsend (Ms. Meredith)  Affiliate, 1986  
220 Clarke Avenue                                        H: (561)346-6134                                
Palm Beach, FL  33480            meredithtownsend@me.com    
 
Susy Townsend (Mrs. P. Coleman)        Active, 2001 
P.O. Box 4605                H: (302)661-2320 
Greenville, DE  19807             stownsend801@comcast.net                                    
                                                                                         
Claire Van Eps (Ms. Claire)  Active, 2023 
2005 Brinton’s Bridge Road  C: (484)667-7904 
Chadds Ford, PA 19348  underwoo@vet.upenn.com 
 
Meg Waldron (Mrs. Adam A.)         Active, 2006 
212 Fairville Road                              H: (610)388-3472 
Chadds Ford, PA  19317                               C: (610)299-4884 
                                                      smwaldron212@gmail.com       
     
Peggy Weymouth (Mrs. Philip B., Jr.)    Sustaining, 1969 
P.O. Box 31                  H: (302)658-5906 
Montchanin, DE  19710   momasann@aol.com              
                                               
Ann D. Wick (Mrs. Calhoun W.)             Associate, 1974 
4031 Kennett Pike, # 72   H: (302)655-0535 
Wilmington, DE  19807   C: (302)530-8232 

anndwick@gmail.com          
 
Carrie Wiles (Ms. Carrie)   Active, 2023 
11 Imperial Drive    C; (484)883-5381 
Wilmington, DE 19805      carrie@northcreeknursuries.com 
 
Molly Wiley (Mrs. W. Lee)                    Sustaining, 1979 
4031 Kennett Pike, #51                              C: (610)388-7590 
Wilmington, DE 19807  mollyrwiley@verizon.net                                   
  
 
 
 



 

 

Constance Wissing (Mrs. Edward K.)          Active, 2014 
P.O. Box 164, Montchanin, DE  19710 H: (302)622-8106 
112 Buck Road, Wilmington, DE 19807 C: (302)740-8036 

      constancewissing@comcast.net          
   

Diana Wister (Mrs. William R., Jr.)           Honorary, 1973 
335 El Vedado                                                 C:(561)655-0547 
Palm Beach, FL 33480    H:(610)383-4034                         
21 Pond Lane   dsw811@aol.co                    
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010                       



 

 

Membership Categories  
 
ACTIVE (61)  
Dixie Abbott (Mrs. Richard D.), 2017 
Ann Ashley (Mrs. Patrick M.) 2017 
Louise Barton (Mrs. Randolph, III) 2022 
Pam Biddle (Ms. Pamela C.) 2018 
Anna Biggs (Mrs. John E. Seiffert) 2013 
Ginny Butters (Mrs. David J.) 2006 
Barbara Cairns (Mrs. Richard F.) 2012  
Lynn Carbonell (Mrs. Joseph, III) 2014  
Barbara Cooch (Mrs. Richard R.) 2007 
Mary Davis (Mrs. Robert R.) 2002 
Anne Day (Mrs. Anne) 2013 
Emily Deitrick (Mrs. William) 2023 
Betty Denham (Mrs. James S., III) 1983 
Sally DeWees (Mrs. Donald C., Jr.) 2011 
Brian Draper (Mrs. Ford B., Jr.) 1992 
Nina Draper (Mrs. Avery) 2022 
Janice Dugan (Ms. Janice) 2022 
Laura du Pont (Mrs. Benjamin F.) 2011 
Marion du Pont (Mrs. John) 2011 
Carroll Eaton (Mrs. David F.) 2004 
Linda Eirhart (Ms. Linda) 2021          
Kay Ellsworth (Mrs. Jeffrey R.) 2023                  
Cynthia Farris (Mrs. Kermit Nelson) 1998 
Elizabeth Fiechter (Mrs. Samuel) 2016 
Grier Flinn (Mrs. C. Barr) 2017 
Lisa Giacco (Mrs. Richard) 2022 
Mara Grant (Mrs. Brenton R., III) 2009 
Eleanor Gregory (Ms. Eleanor) 2016 
Woodley Habgood (Mrs. Robert) 2012   
Kate Hackett (Ms. Katherine F.) 2018 
Cynthia Hewitt (Mr. Dan Holloway) 2022 
Ruthie Hoopes (Ms. Ruth S.) 2005  
Joan Isken (Mrs. Paul) 2023 
Caroline Jenney (Ms. Caroline) 2023 
Lucinda Laird (Mrs. Richard L., Jr.) 2011 
Katharine Maroney (Mrs. Whitney) 2015  
Betsy McCoy (Mrs. Robert C.) 2005          
Elizabeth Mellon (Mrs. Henry C. S.) 2011 
Patti Miller (Mrs. John J.) 2023 
Mary Patterson (Mrs. Christopher S.) 2004     
Eliza Phillips (Mrs. Blaine T., Jr.) 2014 



 

 

Leslie Porter (Mrs. Richard) 2019 
Francie Pyle (Mrs. Robert) 2012 
Nancy Reese (Ms. Nancy) 2020 
Cynthia Rice (Ms. Cynthia) 2021 
Ann Rose (Mrs. Andrew C.) 1995 
Wendy Russell (Mrs. J. Eric) 2005 
Betsy Scott (Mrs. Thomas) 2008      
Elaine Scott (Mrs. Sidney) 2020 
Howie Scott (Ms. Mary H.B.) 1988       
Ann Silliman (Mrs. Robert) 2006 
Marion Silliman (Mrs. Henry H., Jr.) 2008 
Zoe Simonds (Mrs. Barbara) 2011 
Lynne Swartz (Mrs. C. Thomas) 2014 
Alletta Laird Tate (Mrs. William) 2023 
Carol Taylor (Mrs. Shaw) 2022 
Susy Townsend (Mrs. P. Coleman, Jr.) 2001 
Claire Van Eps (Ms. Clair) 2023 
Meg Waldron (Mrs. Adam A.) 2006 
Carrie Wiles (Mr. Carrie) 2023 
Connie Wissing (Mrs. Edward K.) 2014 
 
ASSOCIATE (20)  
Peggy Barton (Mrs. Randolph, Jr.) 1978 
Ann Biggs (Mrs. John, III) 1997  
Ashlin Bray (Mrs. James S.) 1990 
Joanne Cushman (Mrs. Charles V. B., Jr) 1992  
Lonnie Dobbs (Mrs. Richard A.) 1977 
Elise du Pont (Mrs. Pierre S.) 1965 
Dolly Fisher (Mrs. John R.S.) 1971 
Mimi Griffenberg (Mrs. E. Dickinson, Jr.) 1975  
Marilyn Hayward (Mrs. Nathan, III) 1988 
Kathy Kristol (Mrs. Daniel M.) 1979 
Marnie Laird (Mrs. Richard Lee) 1980 
Ellie Maroney (Mrs. C. Ronald) 1987   
Pam Richards (Mrs. Charles F., Jr.) 1976 
Wendy Richards (Mrs. Robert H., III) 1990 
Pinkie Roe (Mrs. Alexander M.) 1972 
Louise Roselle (Mrs. David P.) 1997 
Beverley Rowland (Mrs. Walter S.) 1978 
Evie Scott (Mrs. Sidney, Jr.) 1968 
Liz Sharp (Mrs. William M.W.) 1971 
Ann Wick (Mrs. Calhoun W.) 1974     
 
 
 



 

 

AFFILIATE (8) 
Joanie Dugdale (Mrs. C. Glen) 1991     
There Fiechter (Mrs. Frederick C.) 1990 
Toni Laird (Mrs. Antonia Bissell) 1959 
Susan Parker (Mrs. George M.) 2014 
Judith Spruance (Mrs. William C., IV) 1974 
Peg Stabler (Mrs. W. Laird, Jr.) 1966 
Vi Sutton (Mrs. Richard L.) 1990      
Meredith Townsend (Ms. Meredith) 1986    
 
SUSTAINING (7) 
Patsy Bussard (Mrs. Gordon A.) 1982 
Bonnie Crosby (Mrs. Sumner McK., III) 1997  
Judy Herdeg (Mrs. John A.) 1981  
Eileen Maroney (Ms. Eileen S.) 1995  
Barbie Riegel (Mrs. Richard E., Jr.) 1984 
Peggy Weymouth (Mrs. Philip B., Jr.) 1969 
Molly Wiley (Mrs. W. Lee) 1979   
 
HONORARY (2)  
Nancy Frederick (Mrs. William H., Jr.) 1954 
Diana Wister (Mrs. William R., Jr.) 1973 
 
 

 
 
 

GCW Advisory Board 
The Advisory Board consists of members of the 
community who have made outstanding contributions to 
horticulture and/or conservation.  
 

Dr. John Frett   

Dr. Richard W. Lighty                       

Mr. Chris Strand 

 


